## Mrs. John E. Morton

Mrs. Harriet Turner Morton, wife of John E. Morton of Clarendon, died at 5 o'clock Sunday evening, February 24, 1935, at her home in that village. She had been in failing health for five years and had been confined to her bed for the past six months.

Mrs. Morton was born in the house where she died on July 20, 1863, a daughter of David and Mary A. Stuckey Wetherbee. She was twice married. Her first husband, Albert L. Turner, died in February, 1923. On November 1, 1927, she was married to Mr. Morton, who survives.

Mrs. Morton was a member of the First Universalist Church of Clarendon, the Ladies' Aid Society of the church and the Clarendon W.C.T.U. and a charter member of the Clarendon Grange.

Besides her husband, Mrs. Morton is survived by a daughter, Mrs. John A. Preston of Holley; a step-daughter, Mrs. M. O. Clement of Batavia and a granddaughter, Jean Preston of Holley.

Funeral services for Mrs. Morton were held at her late home Wednesday afternoon, the Rev. L. H. [Lewis] Robinson, pastor of the Pullman Memorial Universalist Church of Albion, officiating. Burial in Hillside Cemetery, Holley.

Holley Standard, Holley NY, Thu. 28 Feb 1935

Transcribed on 30 Jul 2012 by Karen E. Dau of Rochester, NY